
Joint Strategic Commissioning Board
Date: Tuesday, 10 September 2019
Time: 2.00 p.m.
Venue: Council Chamber - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Mike Jones
Tel: 0151 691 8363
e-mail: Michaeljones1@wirral.gov.uk
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

4. PERSONAL STORY RE: INTEGRATION 

Verbal report

5. CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT 

Verbal report

6. REFRESHING OUR STRATEGIC AIMS (Pages 7 - 14)

7. HEALTHY WIRRAL PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 15 - 74)

8. POOLED FUND FINANCE REPORT (Pages 75 - 80)

9. OUTCOMES OF PUBLIC HEALTH RE-COMMISSIONING (Pages 81 
- 88)

10. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The 
Public Interest test has been applied and favours exclusion.

Public Document Pack



11. OUTCOMES OF PUBLIC HEALTH RE-COMMISSIONING - EXEMPT 
APPENDICES (Pages 89 - 94)

Exempt appendices for item 9.

Terms of Reference

The JSCB is established to focus on the commissioning, strategic design and 
performance management of health and care services on Wirral, including the 
outcomes and quality of those services.  The JSCB will oversee the 
development of population based commissioning.

The JSCB Cabinet Committee will undertake the following duties and 
responsibilities, exercising delegated powers of the WBC Executive and 
formulating recommendations for adoption by the WBC Cabinet and / or the 
CCG Governing Body, as the case may be, that seek –

 To promote the integration of health and social services generally 
across WBC and CCG;

 To approve integrated health and care commissioning strategies;
 To approve large scale health and care tra
[...]
 Delaney
Simon Garner 
Nesta Hawker
Graham Hodkinson
Angela Johnson
Julie McManus
Jason Oxley
Lorna Quigley
Bennett Quinn
Linda Roberts 
Michael Treharne
Tom Usher
Julie Webster
Alan Whittle

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests.

15 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Strategic Commissioning 
Board held on 28 May 2019 be agreed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 

16 PERSONAL STORY RE: LD INTEGRATION 

The Officer from Wirral Health and Care Commissioning told the Board about 
the experience of a young person with a learning disability and autism which 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



illustrated the partnership working and successful outcomes of new jointly 
commissioned services.

The case involved a young man who had been provided with a new home in a 
purpose-built supported accommodation which comprised six self-contained 
apartments, with three communal areas. Staff there completed a bespoke 
training package which included information about individual residents and 
techniques to use in supporting their individual needs. The man had a 
learning disability and autism and could present with behaviour that can 
challenge when his needs were not anticipated or met in the appropriate way. 
Following a placement breakdown and an incident in the community, he was 
detained under the Mental Health Act and had been treated in hospital for 
about a year. He moved into the new accommodation in spring 2019, settled 
in very well and made progress in many areas, including allowing staff into his 
personal space for extended lengths of time, eating with company, being in 
control of his daily activities, going out in the car and shopping, enjoying park 
equipment which helped him lose weight, having a balanced healthy diet, 
having his hair cut and having dental work. He even helped staff at the setting 
by cutting the grass. His parents hav
[...]
 £0.8m of which was mitigated by 
underspend on the Better Care Fund, which left a net deficit of £0.2m, which 
had been shared with £0.1m for NHS Wirral CCG and £0.1m for Wirral 
Council.

RESOLVED: That the final financial position of the pooled fund, as at 31st 
March 2019, be noted.

20 CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT 

The Chief Officer of the Wirral Health and Care Commissioning and NHS 
Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group summarised the report which detailed 
his work since the last meeting including:

 North West regional meeting of NHS Trust Chief Executives and CCG 
Chief Officers, which discussed long term plan implementation, against 
a background of EU exit uncertainty and demographic challenges  

 Delivering Healthy Wirral 
 Visit of the Chief Executive NHS England and NHS Improvement who 

emphasised where focus should be
 Collaboration for Leadership in Applied Health Research and Care 

(CLARHC) North West Coast Event
 Public Question Time event which was focussed on urgent care
 Meeting with Margaret Greenwood MP
 Adult Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee
 Meeting with Frank Field MP

RECOMMENDATIONS

The contents of the report be noted.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



JOINT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD
Refreshing our Strategic Aims

High N Medium N Low YRisk Please indicate  

Detail of Risk 
Description 

There is a reputational risk if the revised strategic aims are not adopted 
as the commissioner of the health and care system will not be seen to 
be fully aligned with the Wirral 2020 pledges and the Healthy Wirral 
programme and be in an effective position to provide leadership to the 
wider system.

Engagement taken place Y

Public involvement taken place N

Equality Analysis/Impact Assessment completed N

Quality Impact Assessment N

Strategic Themes

To empower the people of Wirral to improve their physical, mental health and general 
wellbeing

N

To reduce health inequalities across Wirral N

To adopt a health and wellbeing approach in the way services are both commissioned and 
provided

Y

To commission and contract for services that:

 Demonstrate improved person-centred outcomes  
 Are high quality and seamless for the patient 
 Are safe and sustainable
 Are evidenced based 
 Demonstrate value for money

N

To be known as one of the leading organisations in the Country N

Provide systems leadership in shaping the Wirral Health and Social Care system so as to be 
fit for purpose both now and in five years’ time.

Y

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



JOINT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD
(Committee in Common)

Meeting Date: 10th September 2019
Report Title: Refreshing our Strategic Aims
Lead Officer: Simon Banks, Chief Officer, Wirral Health and Care 

Commissioning and NHS Wirral CCG

INTRODUCTION / REPORT SUMMARY

The Joint Strategic Commissioning Board (JSCB), which is a Committee in Common 
of Wirral Council and NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), has been 
meeting since May 2018.  The JSCB is supported by Wirral Health and Care 
Commissioning (WHCC), which is a strategic partnership between the Council and 
the CCG.

At the meeting of the JSCB on 28th May 2019 it was agreed that the strategic aims of 
the partnership and the Board needed to be updated to reflect changes in our 
strategic and operating environment.  Work has been undertaken within WHCC to 
develop a shared purpose, mission, vision and aims.  These have been aligned to 
the Healthy Wirral system transformation programme and the Wirral 2020 pledges.  
It was agreed that a workshop would be held with elected members to review the 
proposed strategic aims.

This matter affects all Wards within the Borough.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the JSCB adopts the revised strategic aims set out in this 
report.  

Page 8



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 The Joint Strategic Commissioning Board (JSCB), which is a Committee in 
Common of Wirral Council and NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG), has been meeting for just over a year.  The JSCB is supported by 
Wirral Health and Care Commissioning (WHCC), which is a strategic 
partnership between the Council and the CCG.

1.2 At the meeting of the JSCB on 28th May 2019 it was agreed that the strategic 
aims of the partnership and the Board needed to be updated to reflect 
changes in our strategic and operating environment.  Work has been 
undertaken within WHCC to develop a shared purpose, mission, vision and 
aims.  These have been aligned to the Healthy Wirral system transformation 
programme and the Wirral 2020 pledges.  It was agreed that a workshop 
would be held with elected members to review the proposed strategic aims.  

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Consideration has been given to retaining the strategic themes as initially 
adopted but this would not reflect the changed environment in which the Joint 
Strategic Commissioning Board and Wirral Health and Care Commissioning 
are operating given the system wide progress made with Healthy Wirral.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 Work has been undertaken within WHCC to develop a shared purpose, 
mission, vision and aims.  This work took into account the changing role of 
commissioning within the health and care sector and the shared approach to 
system wide change that has been developed through Healthy Wirral.   

3.2 The shared purpose of WHCC has been articulated as follows:

Everything we do will shape and enable the creation of a sustainable health 
and care system that makes a positive difference to people’s lives.  We will do 
this by providing leadership, including connection and energy.

3.3 The mission of WHHC is to deliver:

Better health and wellbeing in Wirral by working together.

Page 9



3.4 Through the work of WHCC, our vision is:

To enable all people in Wirral to live longer and healthier lives by taking 
simple steps of their own to improve their health and wellbeing. By achieving 
this together we 
[...]
ing to the views of local people – we are committed to working 
with local people to shape the health and care in Wirral.

 Improving the health of local communities and people – Wirral has 
many diverse communities and needs, we recognise this diversity and will 
help people live healthier lives, wherever they live.

 Caring for local people in the longer term – we will focus on having high 
quality and safe services with the best staff to support the future as well as 
the present.

 Getting the most out of what we have to spend – we will always seek to 
get the best value out of the money we receive.  

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Not applicable to this report.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 Not applicable to this report.

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS

6.1 Not applicable to this report.

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

7.1 There is a reputational risk if the revised strategic aims are not adopted as the 
commissioner of the health and care system will not be seen to be fully 
aligned with the Wirral 2020 pledges and the Healthy Wirral programme and 
be in an effective position to provide leadership to the wider system.

Page 11



8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 

8.1 The purpose, mission, vision and aims have already been shared with WHCC 
staff and are being embedded into organisational and personal development 
planning and delivery.

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Throughout the development of this report all parties have:

 given due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment and 
victimisation, to advance equality of opportunity, and to foster good relations 
between people who share a relevant protected characteristic (as cited under 
the Equality Act 2010) and those who do not share it; and 

 given regard to the need to reduce inequalities between patients in access to, 
and outcomes from healthcare services and to ensure services are provided 
in an integrated way where this might reduce health inequalities.

REPORT AUTHOR: Si
[...]
lth and care systems across Cheshire and Merseyside, Wirral 
is expected to establish and implement its plans to achieve the best possible health 
and wellbeing outcomes for its population within the funding available to the system.  
The ‘Healthy Wirral’ programme is seen as the prime system-wide programme to 
deliver sustainable and affordable long-term changes to the way that the health and 
wellbeing of the Wirral Population is supported. 

The Healthy Wirral Programme has identified a mission of ‘Better health and 
wellbeing in Wirral by working together’ with the clearly stated aim to enable all 
people in Wirral to live longer and healthier lives by taking simple steps to improve 
their own health and wellbeing. By achieving this together we can provide the very 
best health and social care services when people really need them, as close to home 
as possible. Delivering this aim requires the Wirral partners to rise to four key 
challenges:

 Acting as One – exemplified in actions and behaviours. Delivering net 
system benefit

 Improving population health – delivering the Healthy Wirral outcomes 
around better care and better health using a place-based approach.

 Clinical sustainability –sustainable, high quality, appropriately staffed, 
delivered across organisational boundaries.

 Financial sustainability – managing with our allocation, taking cost out, 
avoiding costs, delivering efficiency and better value.

This paper outlines the key actions that have been undertaken to date and the 
proposed next steps to progress the Healthy Wirral Programme.

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Joint Strategic Commissioning Board is asked to note the contents of this report.

Page 16



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
1.1 The purpose of the report is to inform the Joint Strategic Commissioning 

Board, no further action by the Joint Strategic Commissioning Board is 

required except to note the report.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
2.1 The Healthy Wirral
[...]
their commitment to a FRP that 

identifies £5.5m in mitigating actions that will return performance in 2019/20 to 

plan with a resultant system deficit of circa £14m at 2019-20 year-end.  This is 

the first year of a five-year plan that will sustainably return the system to 

financial balance by 2021/22 and subsequently create a surplus by 2023/24. 

All Chief Executives and Directors of Finance in the Healthy Wirral system 

attended a meeting with the regional team from NHS E/I on 6th August 2019 to 

present the revised FRP. It was made clear to all system partners that the 

expectation is that Wirral is to deliver the control total plan of a £1.1m surplus 

Page 19



and not the risk adjusted and submitted plan of a £14m system deficit.  It was 

made clear that this was a system challenge in which all organisations needed 

to be active participants.  A further meeting will be established in September 

2019 to discuss what actions Wirral have taken and will be taking together to 

deliver the control total plan. The system has been asked to review its plans 

with a specific focus on:

 Out of hospital packages of care.

 Further Right Care opportunities and how they will be delivered.

 Waiting list management and staffing.

 Non-recurrent actions to bridge the gap.

 Increased operational and procurement productivity.

 Effectiveness of Better Care Fund investment.

The Financial Recovery Plan and the 2019/20 Healthy Wirral Operating Plan 

(previously reported to the Board) is providing the basis for system 

discussions and activity to establish and agree the Healthy Wirral 5-year 

Strategic Plan.  Work is underway to develop a supporting narrative around 

the delivery of the Healthy Wirral programme and the associated requirements 

of the Long-Term Plan based on the available planning guidance which will 

form the draft plan in preparation for submission in the autumn of 2019.  A 

programme of activity for system partners will be established to
[...]
vision which is:  

 

‘To enable all people in Wirral to live longer and healthier lives by taking 

simple steps of their own to improve their health and wellbeing. By achieving 

this together we can provide the very best health and social care services 

when people really need them, as close to home as possible’. 

 

This vision stresses the importance of preventing ill health and people being cared 

for in the right place at the right time. Recognising also the need to live within our 

means as a system, we also aim to maximise the value of the ‘Wirral Pound’, by 

ensuring that this is invested in place based care that will deliver evidenced based, 

quality outcomes for the people of the Wirral. This requires our system partners to 

work collaboratively to deliver sustainable transformation across the system and 

support the following fundamental principles: 

 Acting As One – exemplified in actions and behaviours. Delivering net system 

benefit 

 Improving population health – delivering the Healthy Wirral outcomes around 

better care and better health using a place based approach 

 Clinical Sustainability – sustainable, high quality, appropriately staffed, 

delivered across organisational boundaries 

 Financial Sustainability – managing with our allocation, taking cost out, 

avoiding costs, delivering efficiency and better value 

Page 37



 

In common with all health and care systems across Cheshire and Merseyside, Wirral 

is expected to establish and implement its plans to achieve the best possible health 

and wellbeing outcomes for its population within the funding available.  The ‘Healthy 

Wirral’ programme is seen as the prime programme to deliver sustainable and 

affordable long term changes to the way that the health and wellbeing of the Wirral 

Population is supported. 

2018/19 has been a year of development for the Healthy Wirral programme, 

commencing with a significant re-establishment of the programme; the development 

of a
[...]
 Risk 
Description 

This report deals with how risks are being mitigated against through 
arrangements that have been put in place for integrated commissioning.  
All commissioning activity is subject to appropriate consultation, 
engagement and impact assessment.

Engagement taken place N

Public involvement taken place N

Equality Analysis/Impact Assessment completed N

Quality Impact Assessment N

Strategic Themes

To empower the people of Wirral to improve their physical, mental health and general 
wellbeing

N

To reduce health inequalities across Wirral N

To adopt a health and wellbeing approach in the way services are both commissioned and 
provided

N

To commission and contract for services that:

 Demonstrate improved person-centred outcomes  
 Are high quality and seamless for the patient 
 Are safe and sustainable
 Are evidenced based 
 Demonstrate value for money

Y

To be known as one of the leading organisations in the Country Y

Provide systems leadership in shaping the Wirral Health and Social Care system so as to be 
fit for purpose both now and in five years’ time.

Y

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



1

JOINT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD
(Committee in Common)

Meeting Date: 10th September 2019
Report Title: Pooled Fund Finance Report
Lead Officer: Mike Treharne

1 INTRODUCTION / REPORT SUMMARY

This paper provides a description of the arrangements that have been put in 
place to support effective integrated commissioning.  It sets out the key issues 
in respect of:

a) the expenditure areas that are included in the 2019/20 shared (“pooled”) 
fund.

b) the current and future risk and gain share arrangements.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the financial position of the pooled fund, as at 30th June 2019, be noted.

2.2 That the pooled budget for 2019/20 be approved.

3 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The background to the formation of the pooled fund is contained in previous 
months’ reports.

3.2 The financial challenges experienced by NHS Wirral Clinical Co
[...]
 systems leadership in shaping the Wirral Health and Social Care system so as to be 
fit for purpose both now and in five years’ time.

Y

Page 81

Agenda Item 9



JOINT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD
(Committee in Common)

Meeting Date: 10th September 2019
Report Title: Outcomes of Public Health Re-commissioning 

Processes
Lead Officer: Julie Webster

INTRODUCTION / REPORT SUMMARY

This report is to inform the Joint Strategic Commissioning Board (JSCB) of the 
outcome of the re-commissioning processes for The Healthy Child Programme (Core 
Service), Community Substance Misuse Services and Community Connectors 
Services for Wirral. In order to authorise the award of contracts following the tender 
evaluation processes.

On 4th December 2018, the Joint Strategic Commissioning Board authorised officers 
to commence the re-commissioning processes for The Healthy Child Programme 
(Core Service), Community Substance Misuse Services and Community Connectors 
Services for Wirral. These processes have now concluded, the tenders received have 
been evaluated according to Council procurement rules. 

The proposed actions affect all Wards within the borough and the decisions requested 
are key decisions.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Joint Strategic Commissioning Board be requested to agree the award of:

• a five-year contract with the option to extend for a further two one-year 
periods to the highest scoring tenderer named in appendix 1 to the report to 
provide The Healthy Child Programme 0-19-year old’s for Wirral Service in 
compliance with the Contract Procurement Rules.

• a five-year contract with the option to extend for a further two one-year 
periods to the highest scoring tenderer named in appendix 2 to the report to 
provide Community Substance Misuse Services for Wirral in compliance 
with the Contract Procurement Rules.

• a three-year contract with the option to extend for a further two one-year 
periods to the highest scoring tenderer named in appendix 3 to the report to 
provide Community Connectors Services for Wirral in compliance with the 
Contract Procurement Rules.

Page 82



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

The following documents confirm the details of the tender evaluation processes and 
are exempt from the open part of the public report, due to being commercially 
sensitive.

 Appendix 1 – Healthy Child Programme (Core Service) 

 Appendix 2 – Community Substance Misuse services.

 Appendix 3 – Community Connectors services. 

1.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

1.1 No other options have been considered.

2.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2.1 It is anticipated that these new contracts will be operational by 1st February 
2020. Current contracts for these services will continue during the re-
commissioning process so that there is no loss of service to local people. 

2.2 It has been necessary to recommission these services to comply with Public 
Contract Regulations and Wirral Council Contract Procedure Rules. The value 
of the proposed contracts is above the relevant European Union threshold and 
the supplier selection process has been conducted in accordance with The 
Public Contract Regulations 2015 and Wirral Council Contract Procedure 
Rules.

2.3 The specifications for the retendered services were based on insight and 
engagement with local people and stakeholders, identified need as referenced 
by the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and evidence-based practice. This 
has provided an opportunity to reconsider funding and delivery models, 
enabling the release of cost savings and the refocusing of service delivery 
considering current developments and the healthcare needs of service users.

3.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 The budget allocated to the three services which have been re-commissioned 
allocated is as follows:

 The Healthy Child Programme (Core Programme) 0-19-year-olds for Wirral, 
£33,718,665 (5-year contract)

 Community Substance Misuse Services for Wirral, £30.000,000 (5-year 
contract)

 Community Connectors
[...]
left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Refreshing our Strategic Aims
	7 Healthy Wirral Programme Update
	HW Update 100919 App1 FINAL
	HW Update 100919 App2 FINAL

	8 Pooled Fund Finance Report
	9 Outcomes of Public Health Re-commissioning
	11 Outcomes of Public Health Re-commissioning - Exempt Appendices
	Outcomes of Public Health Re-commissioning 100919 App2 FINAL
	Outcomes of Public Health Re-commissioning 100919 App3 FINAL






Minutes of the meeting


JOINT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD
Tuesday, 10 September 2019

Present: Councillor Chris Jones (Chair)
Dr Paula Cowan 
Dr Laxman Ariaraj
Mr Simon Banks
Ms Carly Brown
Ms Sylvia Cheater MBE
Mr Simon Delaney
Mr Paul Edwards
Ms Nesta Hawker
Councillor Julie McManus
Mr Jason Oxley
Ms Lorna Quigley
Dr Sian Stokes 
Mr Michael Treharne
Councillor Tom Usher
Mr Alan Whittle

21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests.

23 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Strategic Commissioning 
Board held on 9 July 2019 be agreed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 

24 PERSONAL STORY RE: INTEGRATION 

A video would be circulated to members showing the story of a child in care 
who had been given opportunity in a landscape maintenance company 
through his ‘14-19 team’ support and had since been appointed as a team 
leader. It was noted that in the Wirral there were 840 looked-after children. 
Partnership working had increased the speed and variety of help available to 
them. 



RESOLVED: 

That the personal story be noted.

25 CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT 

The Chief Officer of Wirral Health and Care Commissioning and NHS Wirral 
Clinical Commissioning Group informed the Board that recent work had been 
focussed on developing the five-year strategy for Wirral health and care 
system with partners. A workshop had been held with members of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board to production of the strategy.  It is important that a health 
and care strategy also connected with the work of other partner organisations 
in Wirral to impact on key determinants in health. The outcomes the strategy 
sought to deliver would fit into the developing Wirral Plan, within which 
economic regeneration and growth were key to help bring health 
improvements across the population of Wirral. 

It was proposed to bring a Healthy Wirral strategy to the next Board meeting 
on 12th November 2019 and then to Health and Wellbeing Board on 13th 
November 2019 for final approval.

RESOLVED: 

That the Chief Officer’s report be noted.

26 REFRESHING OUR STRATEGIC AIMS 

The Chief Officer of Wirral Health and Care Commissioning and NHS Wirral 
Clinical Commissioning Group introduced this report.

The Joint Strategic Commissioning Board (JSCB), which was a Committee in 
Common of Wirral Council and NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG), had been meeting since May 2018.  The JSCB was supported by 
Wirral Health and Care Commissioning (WHCC), which was a strategic 
partnership between the Council and the CCG.

At the meeting of the JSCB on 28 May 2019 it had been agreed that the 
strategic aims of the partnership and the Board needed to be updated to 
reflect changes in the strategic and operating environment. Work had been 
undertaken within WHCC to develop a shared purpose, mission, vision and 
aims.  These aligned to the Healthy Wirral system transformation programme 
and the Wirral 2020 pledges and a workshop had been held with elected 
members to review the proposed strategic aims. The proposed aims were:

 Working as One, Acting as One – we will work together with all partners 
for the benefit of the people of Wirral.



 Listening to the views of local people – we are committed to working 
with local people to shape the health and care in Wirral.

 Improving the health of local communities and people – Wirral had 
many diverse communities and needs. We recognise this diversity and 
would help people live healthier lives, wherever they live.

 Caring for local people in the longer term – we will focus on having 
high quality and safe services with the best staff to support the future as 
well as the present.

 Getting the most out of what we have to spend – we will always seek 
to get the best value out of the money we receive.  

RESOLVED: 

That the revised strategic aims set out in the report be adopted and that 
this is reflected in the covering sheet for all subsequent papers to the 
Board.  

27 HEALTHY WIRRAL PROGRAMME UPDATE 

The Chief Officer of Wirral Health and Care Commissioning and NHS Wirral 
Clinical Commissioning Group provided the update to the Board.

Wirral was expected to establish and implement its plans to achieve the best 
possible health and wellbeing outcomes for its population within the funding 
available to the system.  The Healthy Wirral programme was the prime 
system-wide programme to deliver sustainable and affordable long-term 
changes to the way that the health and wellbeing of the Wirral Population was 
supported. The programme had an aim for Wirral residents to live longer and 
healthier lives by taking simple steps to improve their own health and 
wellbeing. The report outlined the key actions that had been undertaken up to 
Summer 2019 and the proposed next steps to progress the Healthy Wirral 
Programme.

There was a strong governance framework in place which was moving toward 
creation an integrated care partnership.  There was a five-year strategic plan 
to return to the Wirral health system to financial balance, including utilising the 
growth in the allocation to NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group to 
support this alongside transformational change in service delivery to manage 
demand and improve primary and community service, prevention and self-
care. Considerable work had been done so that Primary Care Networks 
served the nine neighbourhoods of Wirral. 

The report set out highlights from specific work streams within the Healthy 
Wirral programme. One of the examples given was the Urgent Care work 
stream, which was focusing partner’s efforts on addressing streaming and 
triage at the “front door” of Accident and Emergency (A&E) and reducing 



length of stay through improved discharge.  The work stream was also 
developing a clinical model to support an Urgent Treatment Centre (UTC) on 
the Arrowe Park Hospital site.  The development of the UTC had been 
boosted by the recent confirmation of £18m capital funding from the 
Government. 

It was noted that the Wirral Care Record, which included disease and 
wellness registries and shared healthcare records, would be launched on 11th 
September 2019.

Financially, the Healthy Wirral partners had submitted to NHS 
England/Improvement (NHSE/I) a five-year Financial Recovery Plan (FRP).  
The FRP focussed on the actions that would be taken to deliver a system 
deficit of circa £14m in 2019/20.  This was the first year of a five-year plan that 
would sustainably return the system to financial balance by 2021/22 and 
subsequently create a surplus by 2023/24.  NHSE/I had subsequently 
indicated that it was their expectation that the Wirral system delivered the 
control total surplus of £1.2m, assigned to them by these regulators, by March 
2020. 

Members commented that the report was very high level and suggested that 
future reports could include stories that individuals could relate to so they 
could see what difference was being made.

RESOLVED: 

That the Healthy Wirral programme update be noted.

28 POOLED FUND FINANCE REPORT 

Mike Treharne, Chief Finance Officer, NHS Wirral CCG and Wirral Health & 
Care Commissioning, introduced this report which dealt with how risks were 
mitigated against through arrangements that had been put in place for 
integrated commissioning. It also set out the proposed budget for 2019/2020 
for approval and the risks, challenges and mitigation measures. There was 
intended to be additional papers in the future with more detail on the risks and 
mitigations.

RESOLVED: That 

the financial position of the pooled fund, as at 30th June 2019, be noted.

the pooled budget for 2019/20 be approved.



29 OUTCOMES OF PUBLIC HEALTH RE-COMMISSIONING 

Public Health Consultant Dr Elspeth Anwar introduced the report which 
informed the Board of the outcome of the re-commissioning processes for The 
Healthy Child Programme (Core Service), Community Substance Misuse 
Services and Community Connectors Services for Wirral. These had been 
evaluated according to Council procurement rules and approval was sought to 
engage with the winning contractor to commence the first twelve-month 
contract, which included clauses to terminate though performance or change 
in budget. 

It was noted that the appendices to the report were in a separate item in the 
private part of the agenda.

Wirral Borough Council’s three Cabinet Members, sitting as a Committee 
of the Cabinet, RESOLVED: That the following be agreed:

1) a five-year contract with the option to extend for a further two one-
year periods to the highest scoring tenderer named in appendix 1 
to the report to provide The Healthy Child Programme 0-19-year 
old’s for Wirral Service in compliance with the Contract 
Procurement Rules.

2) a five-year contract with the option to extend for a further two one-
year periods to the highest scoring tenderer named in appendix 2 
to the report to provide Community Substance Misuse Services for 
Wirral in compliance with the Contract Procurement Rules.

3) a three-year contract with the option to extend for a further two 
one-year periods to the highest scoring tenderer named in 
appendix 3 to the report to provide Community Connectors 
Services for Wirral in compliance with the Contract Procurement 
Rules.

30 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:  

That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by paragraph 3 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The Public Interest test had 
been applied and favours exclusion.



31 OUTCOMES OF PUBLIC HEALTH RE-COMMISSIONING - EXEMPT 
APPENDICES 

DECIDED: 

That the exempt appendices for the report on the Outcomes of Public 
Health Re-commissioning be noted.


